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SMALL CITIES ORGANIZED RISK EFFORT 
BOARD MEETING AGENDA 

Date:          Friday, October 23, 2020 
Time:         9:00 AM        
Location:   TELECONFERENCE 

Call in number: 877-309-3457 
Conference Code: 171 870 1259 

MORNING TRAINING SESSION 
Time 
Certain 
9:00 am –
10:00 am 
Pg. 

 SCORE Program Coverage Review – ERMA
The Board will receive a review of the SCORE coverage available through ERMA 

 COVID-19 Work Comp Reporting Requirements
Dori Zumwalt with Sedgwick will review the latest reporting requirements and the portal 
they have established for reporting COVID cases.  

I 1 

BOARD MEETING

A. CALL TO ORDER – 10:00 a.m.

B. ROLL CALL

C. APPROVAL OF AGENDA AS POSTED A 1 

D. PUBLIC COMMENTS I 4 

E. CONSENT CALENDAR
All matters listed under the consent calendar are considered routine with no separate
discussion necessary. Any member of the public or Board of Directors may request
any item to be considered separately.

A 1 

Pg. 5 
Pg. 11 
Pg. 12 
Pg. 20 
Pg. 36 

Pg. 37 
Pg. 38 

Pg. 39 

1. Board of Directors Teleconference Meeting Minutes – August 28, 2020
2. SCORE Checking Register – August—September 2020
3. Chandler Asset Management Investment Statements – August—September 2020
4. US Bank Account Statement – August—September 2020
5. Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) Quarterly Statement of Investments –

September 30, 2020
6. Treasurer’s Report for Period Ending September 30, 2020
7. Alliant Commission Disclosure Letter and Fact Sheet Retail vs. Wholesale

Commissions
8. SCORE FY 20-21 Loss Control Grant Funding Usage as of October 16, 2020
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 F. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORT   
     
  1. President’s Report 

Steve Baker will address the Board on items pertaining to SCORE. 
I 4 

     
  

 

2. Alliant Update 
The Program Administrator will address the Board on Alliant matters pertinent to 

SCORE. 

a. Annual Vendor Service Provider Survey 

b. SCORE CAJPA Accreditation with Excellence 

I 4 

     
10:30 am –  

11:15 am 
G. FINANCIAL    

     
Pg. 40  1. Chandler Asset Management Financial Portfolio Review  

The Board will be presented with a Financial Portfolio Review from Carlos 

Oblites of Chandler Asset Management. 

A 2 

     
Pg. 81  2. SCORE Investment Policy  

The Board will review the current investment policy including any recommended 

changes from Chandler Asset Management and approve or provide direction.  

A 1 

     
11:15 am – 

12:00 pm 
H. JPA BUSINESS   

     
 

 

Pg. 95 

Pg. 99 

Pg. 102 

Pg. 106 

 1. Policy & Procedure Review 
The Board will review and may approve changes to the following policies: 

a. Underwriting Policy 

b. Teleconference Meetings 

c. Funding Policy  

d. Litigation Management Policy 

A 1 

     
Pg. 117 

 
 2. Long-Range Planning Review and Wrap Up 

The topics from the previous day’s planning session will reviewed for further 

discussion and direction as needed.  

A 1 

     
Pg. 118  3. SCORE FY 21/22 Meeting Dates and Locations 

The Board is asked to approve dates and locations for the FY 21/22 meetings.  

A 1 

     
12:00 pm – 

12:45 pm 

Pg. 120 

 LUNCH  TRAINING PRESENTATION  

Wildfire, COVID and Sewer Risk Management 
DKF Solutions will address current Wildfire related regulations and best practices, 

new resources for COVID safety, and a preview of Sewer Smart resources to prevent 

backflow claims, including public education materials.       

I 2 

     

Pg. 121 I. CLOSED SESSION PURSUANT TO GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 

54956.95 **REQUESTING AUTHORITY 
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  1. Workers’ Compensation 

a. SCWA-556037 v. City of Yreka** 

b. SCWA-556131 v. City of Susanville** 

A 2 

     
Pg. 122 J. REPORT FROM CLOSED SESSION   
     
Pg. 123 K.  ROUNDTABLE DISCUSSION 

The Board is asked to review the feedback provided at the Planning Session and 

provide direction for action items to address the issues raised at the meeting.    

I 1 

     
 L. INFORMATION ITEMS I  
     
 

Pg. 124 

Pg. 133 

 1. PARMA VIRTUAL Conference, February 3-5, 2021  

2. SCORE Resource Contact Guide 

3. Glossary of Terms 

 1 

1 

1 

     
 M. CLOSING COMMENTS   
     
 N. ADJOURNMENT   
     

UPCOMING MEETING: Board of Directors – January 29, 2021 at Gaia Hotel, Anderson, CA 

 

IMPORTANT NOTICES AND DISCLAIMERS: 
 

Per Government Code 54954.2, persons requesting disability related modifications or accommodations, including auxiliary aids or services in 

order to participate in the meeting, are requested to contact Michelle Minnick at Alliant Insurance at (916) 643-2715. The Agenda packet will 

be posted on the SCORE website at www.scorejpa.org. Documents and material relating to an open session agenda item that are provided to 

the SCORE Board of Directors less than 72 hours prior to a regular meeting will be available for public inspection and copying at 2180 

Harvard Street, Suite 460, Sacramento, CA  95815. Access to some buildings and offices may require routine provisions of identification to 

building security.  However, SCORE does not require any member of the public to register his or her name, or to provide other information, as 

a condition to attendance at any public meeting and will not inquire of building security concerning information so provided.  See Government 

Code section 54953.3. 
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BACK TO AGENDA 
 
 

Small Cities Organized Risk Effort 
Board of Directors Meeting 

                              October 23, 2020 

A Public Entity Joint Powers Authority 

c/o Alliant Insurance Services, Inc. | 2180 Harvard St, Ste 460, Sacramento, CA 95815| Phone: 916.643.2700 |Fax: 916.643.2750 

SCORE 
Small Cities Organized Risk Effort  

A Joint Powers Authority 

 
Agenda Item E. 

 
CONSENT CALENDAR 

ACTION ITEM 

 
ISSUE: The Board reviews items on the Consent Calendar, and if any item requires clarification or 
discussion a Member should ask that it be removed for separate action.  Items requested to be removed 
from Consent will be placed back on the agenda in an order determined by the President. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Adoption of the Consent Calendar after review by the Board of Directors.  
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: None 
 
 
BACKGROUND: Items of importance that may not require discussion are included on the Consent 
Calendar for adoption.  
 
 
ATTACHMENT(S):    
 

1. Board of Directors Teleconference Meeting Minutes – August 28, 2020 
2. SCORE Checking Register – August—September 2020 
3. Chandler Asset Management Investment Statements – August—September 2020 
4. US Bank Account Statement – August—September 2020 
5. Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) Quarterly Statement of Investments – September 30, 2020 
6. Treasurer’s Report for Period Ending September 30, 2020 
7. Alliant Commission Disclosure Letter and Fact Sheet Retail vs. Wholesale Commissions 
8. SCORE FY 20-21 Loss Control Grant Funding Usage as of October 16, 2020 
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Small Cities Organized Risk Effort (SCORE) 
Board of Directors Meeting Minutes 

June 26, 2020 
 

Member Cities Present:   
 
Mark Sorensen, City of Biggs Muriel Howarth Terrell, City of Mt. Shasta 
Wes Heathcock, City of Colfax Lauren Knox, City of Portola 
Blake Michaelsen, City of Dunsmuir Kyle Knopp, City of Rio Dell 
Todd Juhasz, City of Dunsmuir John Duckett, City of Shasta Lake 
Cate Trost, City of Etna Wendy Howard, City of Shasta Lake 
Karl Drexler, Town of Fort Jones Debi Savage, City of Susanville 
Robert Jankovitz, City of Isleton Gwenna MacDonald, City of Susanville 
Aaron Palmer, City of Live Oak Mike Wilson, City of Susanville 
Roger Carroll, Town of Loomis Paulette Velador, City of Tulelake 
Cricket Strock, Town of Loomis Diana Howard, City of Weed 
Kathy LeBlanc, City of Loyalton Steve Baker, City of Yreka 
Sara Kleier, City of Montague Renee Hoisington, City of Yreka  

 
Member Cities Absent: NONE 
 
Consultants & Guests 
 
Marcus Beverly, Alliant Insurance Services Jennifer Zraick, Gilbert Associates, Inc. 
Michelle Minnick, Alliant Insurance Services Dorienne Zumwalt, York Risk Services 
Michael Simmons, Alliant Insurance Services John Balestrini, DKF Risk Solutions 
Conor Boughey, Alliant Insurance Services Mike Harrington, Bickmore Risk Services 
Kevin Wong, Gilbert Associates, Inc.   

 
A. CALL TO ORDER 
 
Mr. Steve Baker called the meeting to order at 10:06 a.m. 
 
B. ROLL CALL 
 
The above mentioned members were present constituting a quorum. 
  
C. APPROVAL OF AGENDA AS POSTED 
 
A motion was made to approve the Agenda as amended. 
MOTION:  Kathy LeBlanc SECOND: Roger Carroll MOTION CARRIED 

UNANIMOUSLY 
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D. PUBLIC COMMENT 

 
There were no public comments 
 
E. CONSENT CALENDAR 

 
1. Board of Directors Meeting Draft Minutes – June 4, 2020 
2. US Bank Custodial Account Statement – May 2020 
3. Investment Statements from Chandler Asset Management – May 2020 
4. Local Agency Investment Fund Quarterly Statement of Investment – March 31, 2020 
5. Treasurer’s Report as of March 31, 2020 
6. SCORE Checking Account Transaction List – March – May 2020 
7. Target Solutions Utilization Report – March – May 2020 

 
A motion was made to approve the Consent Calendar as presented.  
 
MOTION:  Wes Heathcock  SECOND: Jenny Coelho MOTION CARRIED 

UNANIMOUSLY 
 
F. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS 
F1. President’s Report  
 
Mr. Steven Baker glad that everyone is present and encouraged everyone to stay safe.  
 
F2. Excess Pool Reports 
F.2.a. CJPRMA Update 
 
Mr. Roger Carroll indicated that CJPRMA had approved the rates and they were some indications – 
one carrier has backed out and there will be a special meeting on Tuesday and if it comes out less than 
anticipated they will cancel the meeting. 
 
F.2.b.  ERMA Update 
 
No update was provided. 
 
F.2.c.  LAWCX Update 
 
F.3.  Alliant Update 
 
Marcus Beverly noted that he is hopeful that we can still have the October meeting but we may have 
to rent both meeting rooms to accommodate for space.   
 
G. FINANCIAL  
G.1. Loss Control Grant Funds FY 20/21 
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The Board has already provided direction to pull from the liability program only. After a brief 
discussion the board generally agreed to continue the program.  
 
A motion was made to approve the allocation as presented.  
 
MOTION:  Kathy LeBlanc SECOND: Roger Carroll  MOTION CARRIED 

UNANIMOUSLY 
 
G.2. Approval of SCORE Officer Positions 
 
Marcus Beverly noted that the current slate of officers has been nominated to continue in their same 
roles to serve for a two year term.   
 
A motion was made to approve the slate nominated officers as presented in the agenda.  
 
MOTION: Jenny Coelho SECOND: Kyle Knopp MOTION CARRIED 

UNANIMOUSLY 
 
G.3. Delegation of Investment Authority to SCORE Treasurer 
 
Marcus Beverly provided a review of the Resolution which provides authority to the Treasurer who 
was just appointed. 
 
A motion was made to approve the Resolution as presented.  
 
MOTION:  Wes Heathcock  SECOND: Kathy LeBlanc MOTION CARRIED 

UNANIMOUSLY 
 
G.4. Delegation of Treasurer Responsibilities  
 
There was a brief discussion that is resolution is to satisfy the bank requirements and noted that we 
will do present this resolution as it relates to the Officer Positions.  
 
A motion was made to approve the Resolution as presented.    
 
MOTION:  Lauryn Knox SECOND: Jenny Coelho MOTION CARRIED 

UNANIMOUSLY 
 
G.5. DKF Risk Control Services Update 
 
Marcus Beverly provided a review of the DKF work plan included in the agenda. 
 
G.6.a. SCORE Property Renewal Proposal 
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Marcus Beverly provided a review of the SCORE APIP 20-21 Proposal and indicated the total Limit 
has decreased from $1B to $500M. A communicable disease and cyber exclusions have been added. 
 
A motion was made to approve the 20-21 APIP Property Proposal as presented and provide Steve 
Baker authority to sign the binding forms on behalf of SCORE.  
 
MOTION:  Roger Carroll  SECOND: Kathy LeBlanc MOTION CARRIED 

UNANIMOUSLY 
 
G.6.b. Flood Coverage Offering Special Notice 
 
Marcus Beverly noted that members were recently sent a Flood Coverage Offering to determine if any 
SCORE members were interested in seeking flood coverage. After a brief discussion it was generally 
agreed to decline the coverage.  
 
A motion was made to decline Flood Coverage and provide Steve Baker authority to sign the 
binding forms on behalf of SCORE. 
 
MOTION:  Wes Heathcock SECOND: Roger Carroll MOTION CARRIED 

UNANIMOUSLY 
 
G.6.c. Excess Cyber Coverage Options 
 
Marcus Beverly provided a review of the Excess Cyber Coverage options and after a general 
discussion the board did not want to bind coverage.  
 
G.6.d. Deadly Weapons Response Program 
 
Marcus Beverly provided a review of the Deadly Weapons Response Program and after a general 
discussion the board did not want to bind coverage.  
 
G.6.e. APIP Claims Reporting Acknowledgements 
 
A motion was made to approve the SCORE President Steve Baker authority to sign the binding 
forms on behalf of SCORE. 
 
MOTION:  Roger Carroll  SECOND: Lauren Knox MOTION CARRIED 

UNANIMOUSLY 
 
 
 
G.7.a. Liability MOC Approval  
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A motion was made to approve the Liability MOC with the option to review and leave the option 
open   
 
MOTION:  Roger Carroll SECOND: Kathy LeBlanc MOTION CARRIED 

UNANIMOUSLY 
 
G.7.b. Workers’ Compensation MOC Approval  
 
A motion was made to accept the Workers’ Compensation MOC as presented.  
 
MOTION:  Jenny Coelho SECOND: Kyle Knopp MOTION CARRIED 

UNANIMOUSLY 
 
G.8.a. Adoption of the FY 20/21 Program Budget – Liability  
 
It was noted that the Board has previously seen this budget but it included Fort Jones which has now 
been removed from the calculation.  
 
A motion was made to approve page 286 as presented for all programs.   
 
MOTION:  Kyle Knopp SECOND: Roger Carroll MOTION CARRIED 

UNANIMOUSLY 
 
G.8.b. Adoption of the FY 20/21 Program Budget - WC 
 
The motion for this item was included in G.8.a. 
 
G.9. Long Range Planning Meeting Topics  
 
It was suggested that we review the potential reasons why people leave the pool.  
 
G.10. ERMA Coverage Restriction – Training Requirements  
 
Marcus Beverly noted that ERMA recently sent out a notification on a restriction on coverage as it 
relates to meeting training requirements. It was noted that the member must provide documentation 
evidencing mandated sexual harassment training has been completed or they will have their retained 
limit increased by 100% for submitted claim.   
 
H. TOWN HALL OPEN DISCUSSION ON MEMBER ISSUES 
 
It was noted that the start of the next meeting may be early and members will be notified.   
 
I. INFORMATION ITEMS  
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There was no discussion.  
 
J. CLOSING COMMENTS 
 
It was noted there will be no CAJPA Conference this year.  
 
K. AJOURNMENT 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 12:07 P.M. 
 
NEXT MEETING DATE:  August 28, 2020 Teleconference 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
                                                                  
John Duckett, Secretary 
______________________ 
Date 
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 1:28 PM
 10/15/20
 Accrual Basis

 Small Cities Organized Risk Effort

 Transactions by Account
 As of September 30, 2020

Type Date Num Adj Name Memo Class Split Debit Credit Balance

100 ꞏ CASH IN BANK 3,286,473.89
100-01 ꞏ Mechanics Bank - Main 486,653.09

General Journal 08/04/2020 DKF Solutions Group, LLC 15263 1072 ꞏ Bill.com Money Out Clearing 8,750.00 477,903.09
Transfer 08/04/2020 Funds Transfer 106-01 ꞏ Trust - Liab - MB 7380 7.75 477,895.34
Transfer 08/06/2020 Funds Transfer 106-02 ꞏ Trust - WC - MB 7379 27,543.37 450,351.97
Deposit 08/06/2020 Deposit -SPLIT- 37,758.87 488,110.84
Deposit 08/07/2020 Deposit -SPLIT- 492,482.71 980,593.55
General Journal 08/11/2020 Gibbons & Conley 20 July 916 1072 ꞏ Bill.com Money Out Clearing 258.00 980,335.55
General Journal 08/11/2020 York Services Group Inc. Multiple 15,392.25 964,943.30
Transfer 08/18/2020 Funds Transfer 106-01 ꞏ Trust - Liab - MB 7380 19,828.93 945,114.37
Transfer 08/18/2020 Funds Transfer 106-02 ꞏ Trust - WC - MB 7379 12,988.78 932,125.59
Deposit 08/20/2020 Deposit -SPLIT- 2,207.30 934,332.89
General Journal 08/25/2020 JLZ 7-22 York Risk Services Group Inc. Multiple 1072 ꞏ Bill.com Money Out Clearing 15,392.25 918,940.64
General Journal 08/27/2020 JLZ 7-21 Gibbons & Conley 20 June 880 1072 ꞏ Bill.com Money Out Clearing 222.00 918,718.64
Deposit 08/31/2020 Interest ADMINISTRATIVE Mechanics Bank 7.26 918,725.90
Transfer 09/01/2020 Funds Transfer 106-02 ꞏ Trust - WC - MB 7379 17,122.78 901,603.12
General Journal 09/03/2020 JLZ 83 DKF Solutions, LLC 15320 1072 ꞏ Bill.com Money Out Clearing 8,750.00 892,853.12
General Journal 09/09/2020 JLZ 82 City of Dunsmuir CARE164517 1072 ꞏ Bill.com Money Out Clearing 4,990.55 887,862.57
Transfer 09/11/2020 Funds Transfer 106-01 ꞏ Trust - Liab - MB 7380 7.06 887,855.51
Transfer 09/16/2020 Funds Transfer 106-02 ꞏ Trust - WC - MB 7379 12,789.97 875,065.54
General Journal 09/17/2020 JLZ 87 York Risk Services Group, Inc Multiple 1072 ꞏ Bill.com Money Out Clearing 15,392.25 859,673.29
Transfer 09/17/2020 Funds Transfer 106-01 ꞏ Trust - Liab - MB 7380 2,173.00 857,500.29
Deposit 09/18/2020 Deposit -SPLIT- 108,133.22 965,633.51
General Journal 09/18/2020 JLZ 86 Gilbert Associates, Inc. 331844 1072 ꞏ Bill.com Money Out Clearing 15,233.32 950,400.19
Transfer 09/23/2020 Funds Transfer 106-02 ꞏ Trust - WC - MB 7379 79,011.14 871,389.05
General Journal 09/29/2020 JLZ 84 Gaia Hotel Contract Dep 20-21 1072 ꞏ Bill.com Money Out Clearing 500.00 870,889.05
Deposit 09/30/2020 Interest ADMINISTRATIVE Mechanics Bank 7.35 870,896.40

Total 100-01 ꞏ Mechanics Bank - Main 640,596.71 256,353.40 870,896.40
106-00 ꞏ TRUST ACCOUNTS 67,505.18

106-01 ꞏ Trust - Liab - MB 7380 39,992.94
Transfer 08/04/2020 Funds Transfer Liability 100-01 ꞏ Mechanics Bank - Main 7.75 40,000.69
Transfer 08/18/2020 Funds Transfer Liability 100-01 ꞏ Mechanics Bank - Main 19,828.93 59,829.62
General Journal 08/31/2020 JLZ 8-20 Ö Mechanics Bank Interest Liability -SPLIT- 0.35 59,829.97
Check 08/31/2020 5598-5600 York Risk Services Group, Inc. 5598-5600 Liability Claim Payments 19,836.68 39,993.29
Transfer 09/11/2020 Funds Transfer Liability 100-01 ꞏ Mechanics Bank - Main 7.06 40,000.35
Transfer 09/17/2020 Funds Transfer Liability 100-01 ꞏ Mechanics Bank - Main 2,173.00 42,173.35
Check 09/30/2020 5601-5605 York Risk Services Group, Inc. 5601-5605 Liability Claim Payments 5,474.80 36,698.55
General Journal 09/30/2020 JLZ 9-20 Ö Mechanics Bank Interest Liability -SPLIT- 0.33 36,698.88

Total 106-01 ꞏ Trust - Liab - MB 7380 22,017.42 25,311.48 36,698.88
106-02 ꞏ Trust - WC - MB 7379 27,512.24

Transfer 08/06/2020 Funds Transfer Workers' Comp 100-01 ꞏ Mechanics Bank - Main 27,543.37 55,055.61
Transfer 08/18/2020 Funds Transfer Workers' Comp 100-01 ꞏ Mechanics Bank - Main 12,988.78 68,044.39
General Journal 08/31/2020 JLZ 8-20 Ö Mechanics Bank Interest Workers' Comp 106-01 ꞏ Trust - Liab - MB 7380 0.72 68,045.11
Check 08/31/2020 42610-42656 York Risk Services Group, Inc. 42610-42656 Workers' Comp Claims Payments 25,167.17 42,877.94
Transfer 09/01/2020 Funds Transfer Workers' Comp 100-01 ꞏ Mechanics Bank - Main 17,122.78 60,000.72
Transfer 09/16/2020 Funds Transfer Workers' Comp 100-01 ꞏ Mechanics Bank - Main 12,789.97 72,790.69
Transfer 09/23/2020 Funds Transfer Workers' Comp 100-01 ꞏ Mechanics Bank - Main 79,011.14 151,801.83
General Journal 09/30/2020 JLZ 9-20 Ö Mechanics Bank Interest Workers' Comp 106-01 ꞏ Trust - Liab - MB 7380 0.81 151,802.64
